## The Fifth Episcopal District The Christian Methodist Episcopal Church Bishop Teresa Jefferson-Snorton, Presiding Prelate Post Office Box 13383 Birmingham, Alabama 35202 (205) 202-6504 E-mail: <u>cmec35203@yahoo.com</u>

## **BACKGROUND CHECKS: A POLICY**

The office of the presiding bishop of the Fifth Episcopal District of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church charged by the General Conference of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church with instituting background checks for persons seeking admission into clergy relationship and /or clergy ordination, hereby stipulates the following directives in regard to background checks to the Annual conferences, the Quarterly Conferences, the Committees on Ministerial Examination, Presiding Elders, Pastors, other ministers, and other respective persons that deal with matters of ministerial licensing and/or ordination:

- 1. Background checks shall be required of all who seek to be licensed to preach, admitted on trial, ordained deacon or elder, admitted into full connection; or to have ordinations recognized by the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church prior to any conference action.
- 2. The results of background checks must be certified by the Episcopal office prior to Quarterly Conference action for licensing to preach, and prior to Annual Conference action for admission on trial, ordination of deacon or elder, admission into full connection or to have ordinations recognized by the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church.
- 3. In general, information in the background check report shall be housed in the office of the Presiding Bishop and shall be kept in the strictest confidence. However, information arising out of a background check report which suggests liability for any of the "Practices Subject to Disciplinary Action" listed in Chapter 43 ("the Judicial Administration of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church"), *The Book of Discipline, Revised 2014* (and the respective chapter of subsequent revisions of *The Book of Discipline*), may be shared with the Presiding Elder and Pastor (should it be Quarterly Conference related) and/or other key decision makers or agencies of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church on a "need to know" basis.
- 4. A background check shall only be sought for an individual who consents to and authorizes such a background check by the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church and its agent(s) by completing the "Authorization to Release Information" form.
- 5. Background checks shall be reliable for conference action for a period of two years from the date of the official report.
- 6. The fees for background checks shall be underwritten by the person on whom the background check is sought.

Annual Conferences/Regions: Florida, North Central Alabama, Southeast Alabama, Birmingham

## **BACKGROUND CHECKS: DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The office of the presiding bishop of the Fifth Episcopal District of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church has been charged by the General Conference of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church with instituting background checks for persons seeking admission into clergy relationship and / or clergy ordination.

Please be advised hereby that this document is a "clear and conspicuous disclosure" to all respective individuals that a report may be obtained for licensing and/or employment and/or ordination purposes.

In compliance therewith, individuals who consent to background checks are requested to sign the attached "Authorization to Release Information" form with the requested blanks completely filled in.

> OFFICE OF THE FIFTH EPISCOPALDISTRICT CHRISTIANMETHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH POST OFFICE BOX 13383 BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35202 Email: <u>cmec35203@yahoo.com</u> <u>www.cmefifthdistrict.org</u>

> > Dated August 1, 2013 **Updated August 1, 2020**

## AUTHORIZATION TO RELEASE INFORMATION TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby authorize, for the purpose(s) of possible licensing and/or employment and/or ordination, the representative and/or agent of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church and/or the Fifth Episcopal District of the Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, bearing this release, or copy thereof, within one year of its date, to obtain any information in your files pertaining to my criminal, civil, and sex offender history or activity. Further authorization is extended to all Police Department, Sheriff's Department, Clerk of Courts, to furnish the bearer with information, and any other records containing information relating to my criminal background. I hereby release you, as the custodian of such records, including its officers, employees, or related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all liability for damages of whatever kind, which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates because of compliance with this information and request to release information, or any attempt to comply with it. Should there be any questions as to the validity of this release, you may contact me as indicated below.

FULL NAME (SIGNATURE):			DATE:	
FULL NAME (Print)	E: First	Middle	Last	Sr/Jr/III
DATE OF BIRTH:		SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:		
CURRENT	ADDRESS:			
		Street Address		
		City, State, and Zip (	Code	
DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER: S			ATE ISSUING LICENSE:	
COUNTY O	F RESIDENCE:	Local Chur	RCH NAME:	
EMAIL ADDRESS:		PHONE NUMBER		
·	low the Region which a Florida Regi North Centr Southeast A Birmingham	on al Alabama Region Iabama Region		
	and mail to the follo F CHRISTIA	order or check pay owing address: IFTH EPISCOPAL DIST N METHODIST EPISCO Post Office Box 1338 MINGHAM, ALABAM	TRICT DPAL CHURCH 3	piscopal